
Solway, East Ayrshire
and Machars CC

THE ARMSTRONG
 GALLOWAY HILLS RALLY 2008

Awards

 7th December 2008

Overall
2 Jock Armstrong / Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 49:21 1 1

68 Donnie MacDonald / Neil Ewing Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 52:36 2 2
12 Craig McMiken / Christine Sanderson Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 52:44 3 3

Class 1
51 Joseph McGonigle / Alan Whyte Honda Civic Vti 1 60:17 29 1

Class 2
31 Craig Breen / Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 2 57:25 23 1

Class 3
18 Shaun Sinclair / Chris Hamill Mitsubishi Evo 6 3 53:12 5 4
15 Malloch Nicoll / Robert Lumgair Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 53:31 8 5

Class 6
30 Scott Murray / Dave  O'Brien Subaru Impreza 6 53:37 9 1
3 Charlie Payne / Craig Thorley Mitsubishi WRC Step 2 6 55:03 17 2

Class 7
66 Greg Pollock / Brian McClelland Vauxhall Corsa 7 59:44 28 1
58 Fraser Wilson / Steven Broll Vauxhall Nova 7 70:21 36 2

Class 8
34 Carl Tuer / Robin Tuer MG ZR 8 54:34 13 1
33 Conor Harvey / Patrick McDaid Honda Civic VTi 8 54:38 15 2

Class 9
7 John Crawford / Ian Simpson Ford Escort Mk II 9 53:52 12 1

10 Steve Bannister / Louise Sutherland Ford Escort Mk II 9 54:35 14 2

Class 10
80 Richard Dickson / Sandy Dobie Subaru Impreza 10 52:55 4 1
27 David Wilson / Warwick Wilson Mitsubishi Evo 4 10 53:13 6 2

The Maconochies Trophy - 1st Group N Car
2 Jock Armstrong / Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 49:21 1 1

James Haugh Trophy - 1st GM
35 Iain Haining / Mark Proudlock Vauxhall Nova 8 56:42 19 3

The Gemmell Trophy - 1st Ford
7 John Crawford / Ian Simpson Ford Escort Mk II 9 53:52 12 1

Thomas Corrie Trophy - 1st Rover Group
34 Carl Tuer / Robin Tuer MG ZR 8 54:34 13 1

Results by Nicky Moffitt / Raymond Mann  at 16:08 on 7th December 2008
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James Brown Trophy - 1st Peugeot Talbot
42 Robert Adamson / Dick Wardle Talbot Sunbeam 9 56:51 20 3

Trophy - 1st Subaru
2 Jock Armstrong / Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 49:21 1 1

Trophy - 1st Mitsubishi
68 Donnie MacDonald / Neil Ewing Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 52:36 2 2

Lawrence Clark Trophy - 1st Navigator resident in DG Postal District
2 Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 49:21 1 1

Malcolm Wilson Motorsport Award - Greatest improvement on seeding
67 Mervyn Fleming / Lloyd Cochrane Vauxhall Chevette 8 58:47 27 5

Award - Highest placed all EACC crew
66 Greg Pollock / Brian McClelland Vauxhall Corsa 7 59:44 28 1

George Rutherford Trophy - Highest Placed female
2 Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 49:21 1 1

The Armstrong Family Award - Highest placed 2 wheel drive car
7 John Crawford / Ian Simpson Ford Escort Mk II 9 53:52 12 1

The Fred Patterson Trucks and Performance Cars Award - Highest rated Irish Competitor
33 Conor Harvey / Patrick McDaid Honda Civic VTi 8 54:38 15 2

Award - Spirit of the Rally
Ellis Gaston Raynet

The McHarg International Challenge Award - 1st Team of 3 from same country
Scotland

2 Jock Armstrong / Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 49:21 1 1
68 Donnie MacDonald / Neil Ewing Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 52:36 2 2
12 Craig McMiken / Christine Sanderson Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 52:44 3 3

The Crew Notes Award - Best Notes on Web Site
53 Alan  McMorran / Albert Connelly Peugeot 205 9 F/F

Results by Nicky Moffitt / Raymond Mann  at 16:08 on 7th December 2008



Solway, East Ayrshire
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THE ARMSTRONG GALLOWAY HILLS RALLY 2008
 - Final Results in overall order

 7th December 2008

No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 Othr Total O/A Cl

2 Jock Armstrong / Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 9:59 9:53 18:25 11:04 49:21 1 1
68 Donnie MacDonald / Neil Ewing Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 11:03 10:26 19:15 11:52 52:36 2 2
12 Craig McMiken / Christine Sanderson Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 11:12 10:49 19:27 11:16 52:44 3 3
80 Richard Dickson / Sandy Dobie Subaru Impreza 10 11:27 10:30 19:28 11:30 52:55 4 1
18 Shaun Sinclair / Chris Hamill Mitsubishi Evo 6 3 10:56 10:48 20:03 11:25 53:12 5 4
27 David Wilson / Warwick Wilson Mitsubishi Evo 4 10 11:28 10:26 19:38 11:41 53:13 6 2
14 Ian Paterson / David Paterson Subaru Impreza 10 11:13 10:33 19:56 11:38 53:20 7 3
15 Malloch Nicoll / Robert Lumgair Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:44 10:32 20:10 12:05 53:31 8 5
30 Scott Murray / Dave  O'Brien Subaru Impreza 6 11:49 10:09 19:58 11:41 53:37 9 1
16 David Greer / Sara Greer Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 11:08 10:43 20:16 11:39 53:46 10 6

9 Alan Carmichael / Ivor Lamont Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 10 11:25 10:47 19:45 11:55 53:52 11 4
7 John Crawford / Ian Simpson Ford Escort Mk II 9 11:13 10:31 19:31 12:37 53:52 12 1

34 Carl Tuer / Robin Tuer MG ZR 8 11:34 10:44 20:18 11:58 54:34 13 1
10 Steve Bannister / Louise Sutherland Ford Escort Mk II 9 11:41 11:22 19:25 12:07 54:35 14 2
33 Conor Harvey / Patrick McDaid Honda Civic VTi 8 11:35 10:52 20:01 12:10 54:38 15 2
29 Jim Sharp / Craig Wallace Subaru Impreza 10 11:49 10:39 20:29 11:56 54:53 16 5

3 Charlie Payne / Craig Thorley Mitsubishi WRC Step 2 6 10:13 9:59 20:15 14:36 55:03 17 2
8 Seamus O'Connell / Sean Magee Ford Escort Mk II 10 11:17 10:49 21:49 11:43 55:38 18 6

35 Iain Haining / Mark Proudlock Vauxhall Nova 8 11:52 11:05 21:41 12:04 56:42 19 3
42 Robert Adamson / Dick Wardle Talbot Sunbeam 9 12:37 10:51 21:06 12:17 56:51 20 3
46 Tam Brown / Mike Curry Peugeot 205 8 12:05 11:37 20:42 12:33 56:57 21 4
39 Lee Hastings / George Myatt Subaru Impreza 10 12:42 10:50 21:06 12:43 57:21 22 7
31 Craig Breen / Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 2 11:01 12:01 20:02 14:21 57:25 23 1
24 Gregory McLaughlin / Peter Ward Mitsubishi Evo 3 12:15 11:11 21:08 13:07 57:41 24 7
50 Scott Murdoch / Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort 9 12:26 11:33 21:38 12:38 58:15 25 4
57 Eamonn McCrystal / Kevin Bann Ford Escort 9 12:00 11:12 21:06 13:28 1:00 58:46 26 5
67 Mervyn Fleming / Lloyd Cochrane Vauxhall Chevette 8 12:37 11:07 22:17 12:46 58:47 27 5
66 Greg Pollock / Brian McClelland Vauxhall Corsa 7 12:16 11:37 22:31 13:20 59:44 28 1
51 Joseph McGonigle / Alan Whyte Honda Civic Vti 1 12:09 11:32 21:55 14:41 60:17 29 1
59 Martin Lynch / Rachel Medich Talbot Sunbeam 8 13:14 11:32 22:45 13:21 60:52 30 6
52 Blair McCulloch / Arlene McGawn Vauxhall Nova 8 12:42 11:36 22:44 13:58 61:00 31 7
64 John Woolsey / Ronan Magee Peugeot  205 8 13:16 11:46 23:37 14:16 62:55 32 8
47 Alex Curran / Stephen Marshall Talbot Sunbeam Ti 8 13:01 11:38 22:37 16:11 63:27 33 9
60 Mark Stewart / Gordon Gray Ford Escort RS 2000 9 13:08 12:10 24:00 15:06 64:24 34 6
65 Mark McCleary / Duncan Hastings Peugeot 205 GTi 9 12:43 13:10 24:40 14:07 64:40 35 7
58 Fraser Wilson / Steven Broll Vauxhall Nova 7 15:00 11:39 28:11 14:31 1:00 70:21 36 2
48 Chris McCallum / Graham Bruce Ford Escort 9 12:45 11:38 32:00 12:42 4:00 73:05 37 8
61 Scott Grant / Andy Philip Peugeot 206 8 14:27 15:00 28:19 18:00 75:46 38 10

1 David Bogie / Kevin Rae Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:00 9:55 Off F/F
4 David Crossen / Roisin Boyd Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:25 Rolled F/F
5 Raymond Johnston / Richard Bell Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:44 10:18 F/F
6 Seamus Donnelly / Damien Duffin Mitsubishi  Evo 6 3 10:20 9:57 F/F

11 Adrian Hetherington / Gary Nolan Ford Escort Mk II 10 11:08 10:41 F/F
17 Kenneth Wills / Peter  Stewart Mitsubishi Evo 4 10 10:36 10:09 F/F
19 Gordon Alexander / Ian Clark Mitsubishi Evo 1 10 12:32 Engine F/F
20 David Hughes / Bruce Harper Mitsubishi Evo 9 6 11:03 10:39 F/F
21 Ruairi McCloskey / Ronan O'Neill Mitsubishi Evo 8 3 11:09 F/F
22 Walter Henderson / Paul McCutcheon Subaru Impreza 3 15:00 Wheel off F/F
23 Enda McNulty / Declan Campbell Mitsubishi Evo 6 3 F/F
25 Vivian Hamill / Paul Hamill Ford Escort 9 15:00 Rolled F/F
26 Luke Pinder / Martyn Taylor Mitsubishi Evo 6 10 Rolled F/F
32 Shane McGirr  / Jim Haugh Toyota Starlet 7 11:23 10:56 F/F
36 Michael Faloon / Philip  Hunter Ford Escort 8 15:00 F/F
37 Paul McErlean / Aaron  Mawhinney Ford Escort 9 15:00 F/F
38 Roland Wessel / Malcolm Vie Subaru Impreza 10 14:14 11:20 F/F
40 Jim McDowall / Colin Johnstone Mazda 323 Turbo 10 12:57 11:02 F/F
41 Kevin Gallagher / Gavin Gallagher Vauxhall Corsa 8 12:46 10:52 F/F
43 Mark Donnelly / Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta ST 2 11:26 11:58 F/F
45 Stuart Paterson / Colin Maxwell Fiat Stilo 5 12:45 15:00 27:24 18:00 F/F
49 Mark McCaffrey / David Maxwell Lada Riva 7 12:14 11:16 F/F
53 Alan  McMorran / Albert Connelly Peugeot 205 9 12:25 12:35 33:00 13:32 F/F
54 John Boyd / Fred Bell Ford Fiesta ST 2 Ball jt F/F
55 Gary Owens / Ciaran Donnelly Ford Escort Mk II 9 15:00 15:00 F/F
56 Nigel Mills / Richard Hunniford Vauxhall Corsa 7 12:01 10:51 F/F
62 Craig Corson / Christopher Meggs Ford Sierra 10 13:04 F/F
69 Martin Cairns / Barry McNulty Subaru Impreza 6 11:28 F/F

Results by Nicky Moffitt / Raymond Mann at 16:08 on 7th December 2008
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No Crew Car Class SS1 SS2 SS3 SS4 Othr Total O/A Cl

51 Joseph McGonigle / Alan Whyte Honda Civic Vti 1 12:09 11:32 21:55 14:41 60:17 29 1
31 Craig Breen / Martin Brady Ford Fiesta ST 2 11:01 12:01 20:02 14:21 57:25 23 1
43 Mark Donnelly / Paddy Robinson Ford Fiesta ST 2 11:26 11:58 F/F
54 John Boyd / Fred Bell Ford Fiesta ST 2 Ball jt F/F

2 Jock Armstrong / Kirsty Riddick Subaru Impreza 3 9:59 9:53 18:25 11:04 49:21 1 1
68 Donnie MacDonald / Neil Ewing Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 11:03 10:26 19:15 11:52 52:36 2 2
12 Craig McMiken / Christine Sanderson Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 11:12 10:49 19:27 11:16 52:44 3 3
18 Shaun Sinclair / Chris Hamill Mitsubishi Evo 6 3 10:56 10:48 20:03 11:25 53:12 5 4
15 Malloch Nicoll / Robert Lumgair Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:44 10:32 20:10 12:05 53:31 8 5
16 David Greer / Sara Greer Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 11:08 10:43 20:16 11:39 53:46 10 6
24 Gregory McLaughlin / Peter Ward Mitsubishi Evo 3 12:15 11:11 21:08 13:07 57:41 24 7

1 David Bogie / Kevin Rae Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:00 9:55 Off F/F
4 David Crossen / Roisin Boyd Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:25 Rolled F/F
5 Raymond Johnston / Richard Bell Mitsubishi Evo 9 3 10:44 10:18 F/F
6 Seamus Donnelly / Damien Duffin Mitsubishi  Evo 6 3 10:20 9:57 F/F

21 Ruairi McCloskey / Ronan O'Neill Mitsubishi Evo 8 3 11:09 F/F
22 Walter Henderson / Paul McCutcheon Subaru Impreza 3 15:00 Wheel off F/F
23 Enda McNulty / Declan Campbell Mitsubishi Evo 6 3 F/F
45 Stuart Paterson / Colin Maxwell Fiat Stilo 5 12:45 15:00 27:24 18:00 F/F
30 Scott Murray / Dave  O'Brien Subaru Impreza 6 11:49 10:09 19:58 11:41 53:37 9 1

3 Charlie Payne / Craig Thorley Mitsubishi WRC Step 2 6 10:13 9:59 20:15 14:36 55:03 17 2
20 David Hughes / Bruce Harper Mitsubishi Evo 9 6 11:03 10:39 F/F
69 Martin Cairns / Barry McNulty Subaru Impreza 6 11:28 F/F
66 Greg Pollock / Brian McClelland Vauxhall Corsa 7 12:16 11:37 22:31 13:20 59:44 28 1
58 Fraser Wilson / Steven Broll Vauxhall Nova 7 15:00 11:39 28:11 14:31 1:00 70:21 36 2
32 Shane McGirr  / Jim Haugh Toyota Starlet 7 11:23 10:56 F/F
49 Mark McCaffrey / David Maxwell Lada Riva 7 12:14 11:16 F/F
56 Nigel Mills / Richard Hunniford Vauxhall Corsa 7 12:01 10:51 F/F
34 Carl Tuer / Robin Tuer MG ZR 8 11:34 10:44 20:18 11:58 54:34 13 1
33 Conor Harvey / Patrick McDaid Honda Civic VTi 8 11:35 10:52 20:01 12:10 54:38 15 2
35 Iain Haining / Mark Proudlock Vauxhall Nova 8 11:52 11:05 21:41 12:04 56:42 19 3
46 Tam Brown / Mike Curry Peugeot 205 8 12:05 11:37 20:42 12:33 56:57 21 4
67 Mervyn Fleming / Lloyd Cochrane Vauxhall Chevette 8 12:37 11:07 22:17 12:46 58:47 27 5
59 Martin Lynch / Rachel Medich Talbot Sunbeam 8 13:14 11:32 22:45 13:21 60:52 30 6
52 Blair McCulloch / Arlene McGawn Vauxhall Nova 8 12:42 11:36 22:44 13:58 61:00 31 7
64 John Woolsey / Ronan Magee Peugeot  205 8 13:16 11:46 23:37 14:16 62:55 32 8
47 Alex Curran / Stephen Marshall Talbot Sunbeam Ti 8 13:01 11:38 22:37 16:11 63:27 33 9
61 Scott Grant / Andy Philip Peugeot 206 8 14:27 15:00 28:19 18:00 75:46 38 10
36 Michael Faloon / Philip  Hunter Ford Escort 8 15:00 F/F
41 Kevin Gallagher / Gavin Gallagher Vauxhall Corsa 8 12:46 10:52 F/F

7 John Crawford / Ian Simpson Ford Escort Mk II 9 11:13 10:31 19:31 12:37 53:52 12 1
10 Steve Bannister / Louise Sutherland Ford Escort Mk II 9 11:41 11:22 19:25 12:07 54:35 14 2
42 Robert Adamson / Dick Wardle Talbot Sunbeam 9 12:37 10:51 21:06 12:17 56:51 20 3
50 Scott Murdoch / Ewan Murdoch Ford Escort 9 12:26 11:33 21:38 12:38 58:15 25 4
57 Eamonn McCrystal / Kevin Bann Ford Escort 9 12:00 11:12 21:06 13:28 1:00 58:46 26 5
60 Mark Stewart / Gordon Gray Ford Escort RS 2000 9 13:08 12:10 24:00 15:06 64:24 34 6
65 Mark McCleary / Duncan Hastings Peugeot 205 GTi 9 12:43 13:10 24:40 14:07 64:40 35 7
48 Chris McCallum / Graham Bruce Ford Escort 9 12:45 11:38 32:00 12:42 4:00 73:05 37 8
25 Vivian Hamill / Paul Hamill Ford Escort 9 15:00 Rolled F/F
37 Paul McErlean / Aaron  Mawhinney Ford Escort 9 15:00 F/F
53 Alan  McMorran / Albert Connelly Peugeot 205 9 12:25 12:35 33:00 13:32 F/F
55 Gary Owens / Ciaran Donnelly Ford Escort Mk II 9 15:00 15:00 F/F
80 Richard Dickson / Sandy Dobie Subaru Impreza 10 11:27 10:30 19:28 11:30 52:55 4 1
27 David Wilson / Warwick Wilson Mitsubishi Evo 4 10 11:28 10:26 19:38 11:41 53:13 6 2
14 Ian Paterson / David Paterson Subaru Impreza 10 11:13 10:33 19:56 11:38 53:20 7 3

9 Alan Carmichael / Ivor Lamont Subaru Impreza S9 WRC 10 11:25 10:47 19:45 11:55 53:52 11 4
29 Jim Sharp / Craig Wallace Subaru Impreza 10 11:49 10:39 20:29 11:56 54:53 16 5

8 Seamus O'Connell / Sean Magee Ford Escort Mk II 10 11:17 10:49 21:49 11:43 55:38 18 6
39 Lee Hastings / George Myatt Subaru Impreza 10 12:42 10:50 21:06 12:43 57:21 22 7
11 Adrian Hetherington / Gary Nolan Ford Escort Mk II 10 11:08 10:41 F/F
17 Kenneth Wills / Peter  Stewart Mitsubishi Evo 4 10 10:36 10:09 F/F
19 Gordon Alexander / Ian Clark Mitsubishi Evo 1 10 12:32 Engine F/F
26 Luke Pinder / Martyn Taylor Mitsubishi Evo 6 10 Rolled F/F
38 Roland Wessel / Malcolm Vie Subaru Impreza 10 14:14 11:20 F/F
40 Jim McDowall / Colin Johnstone Mazda 323 Turbo 10 12:57 11:02 F/F
62 Craig Corson / Christopher Meggs Ford Sierra 10 13:04 F/F

Results by Nicky Moffitt / Raymond Mann at 16:08 on 7th December 2008



Solway, East Ayrshire
and Machars C C

The Armstrong
 Galloway Hills Rally 2008

Fastest on Stage

 7th December 2008

Position No SS1 No SS2 No SS3 No SS4

1 2 9:59 2 9:53 2 18:25 2 11:04
2 1 10:00 1 9:55 68 19:15 12 11:16
3 3 10:13 6 9:57 10 19:25 18 11:25
4 6 10:20 3 9:59 12 19:27 80 11:30
5 4 10:25 17 10:09 80 19:28 14 11:38
6 17 10:36 30 10:09 7 19:31 16 11:39
7 5 10:44 5 10:18 27 19:38 27 11:41
8 15 10:44 68 10:26 9 19:45 30 11:41
9 18 10:56 27 10:26 14 19:56 8 11:43

10 31 11:01 80 10:30 30 19:58 68 11:52
11 20 11:03 7 10:31 33 20:01 9 11:55
12 68 11:03 15 10:32 31 20:02 29 11:56
13 11 11:08 14 10:33 18 20:03 34 11:58
14 16 11:08 20 10:39 15 20:10 35 12:04
15 21 11:09 29 10:39 3 20:15 15 12:05
16 12 11:12 11 10:41 16 20:16 10 12:07
17 7 11:13 16 10:43 34 20:18 33 12:10
18 14 11:13 34 10:44 29 20:29 42 12:17
19 8 11:17 9 10:47 46 20:42 46 12:33
20 32 11:23 18 10:48 39 21:06 7 12:37
21 9 11:25 12 10:49 42 21:06 50 12:38
22 43 11:26 8 10:49 57 21:06 48 12:42
23 80 11:27 39 10:50 24 21:08 39 12:43
24 27 11:28 56 10:51 50 21:38 67 12:46
25 69 11:28 42 10:51 35 21:41 24 13:07
26 34 11:34 33 10:52 8 21:49 66 13:20
27 33 11:35 41 10:52 51 21:55 59 13:21
28 10 11:41 32 10:56 67 22:17 57 13:28
29 29 11:49 40 11:02 66 22:31 53 13:32
30 30 11:49 35 11:05 47 22:37 52 13:58
31 35 11:52 67 11:07 52 22:44 65 14:07
32 57 12:00 24 11:11 59 22:45 64 14:16
33 56 12:01 57 11:12 64 23:37 31 14:21
34 46 12:05 49 11:16 60 24:00 58 14:31
35 51 12:09 38 11:20 65 24:40 3 14:36
36 49 12:14 10 11:22 45 27:24 51 14:41
37 24 12:15 51 11:32 58 28:11 60 15:06
38 66 12:16 59 11:32 61 28:19 47 16:11
39 53 12:25 50 11:33 48 32:00 45 18:00
40 50 12:26 52 11:36 53 33:00 61 18:00
41 19 12:32 46 11:37
42 42 12:37 66 11:37
43 67 12:37 48 11:38
44 39 12:42 47 11:38
45 52 12:42 58 11:39
46 65 12:43 64 11:46
47 45 12:45 43 11:58
48 48 12:45 31 12:01
49 41 12:46 60 12:10

Results by Nicky Moffitt / Raymond Mann at 16:08 on 7th December 2008
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Position No SS1 No SS2 No SS3 No SS4

50 40 12:57 53 12:35
51 47 13:01 65 13:10
52 62 13:04 45 15:00
53 60 13:08 61 15:00
54 59 13:14 55 15:00
55 64 13:16
56 38 14:14
57 61 14:27
58 22 15:00
59 25 15:00
60 36 15:00
61 37 15:00
62 55 15:00
63 58 15:00

Results by Nicky Moffitt / Raymond Mann at 16:08 on 7th December 2008


